in foreign currency rates. Exposures can arise on account of the various assets and liabilities which are denominated in
currencies other than Indian Rupee.

The following table shows foreign currency exposures in USD, EUR and GBP on financial instruments at the end of the
reporting period. The exposure to foreign currency for all other currencies are not material.

(Rs. in crore)
Particulars Foreign Currency Exposure

As at 31st March 2022 As at 31st March 2021
USD EUR GBP USD EUR GBP

Borrowings - - - 798.95 - -
Trade and Other Payables 1.96 0.75 0.10 1.96 0.59 0.01
Trade and Other Receivables ( 184.00) ( 0.00) - ( 184.13) ( 0.01) -
Derivatives
   Currency Swap (Nominal Value) 2 664.35 - - 3 309.35 - -
Net Exposure 2 482.31 0.75 0.10 3 926.13 0.58 0.01

The net exposures includes natural hedges in the form of future foreign currency earnings and earnings linked to foreign
currency for which the Company follows hedge accounting. (Refer Note 38C)

		  Sensitivity analysis of 1% change in exchange rate at the end of reporting period net of hedges
(Rs. in crore)

Foreign Currency Sensitivity
As at 31st March 2022 As at 31st March 2021
USD EUR GBP USD EUR GBP

1% Depreciation in INR
Impact on Equity ( 13.64) - - ( 13.36) - -
Impact on P&L ( 11.18) ( 0.01) ( 0.00) ( 25.90) ( 0.01) ( 0.00)
Total ( 24.82) ( 0.01) ( 0.00) ( 39.26) ( 0.01) ( 0.00)

1% Appreciation in INR
Impact on Equity 13.64 - - 13.36 - -
Impact on P&L 11.18 0.01 0.00 25.90 0.01 0.00
Total 24.82 0.01 0.00 39.26 0.01 0.00

96 JAMNAGAR UTILITIES & POWER PRIVATE LIMITED

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2022

b)	 Interest Rate Risk

The exposure of the Company’s borrowing and derivatives to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are
as follows :

(Rs. in crore)
Particulars Interest Rate Exposure

As at
31st March 2022

As at
31st March 2021

Borrowings
Non-Current - Floating Interest (includes current maturities) - 798.95
Non-Current - Fixed Interest (includes current maturities) 14 713.66 10 246.52
Current 3 959.45 1 489.21

Total 18 673.11 12 534.68

[…]

The following table shows foreign currency exposures in USD, EUR and GBP on financial instruments at the end
of the reporting period. The exposure to foreign currency for all other currencies are not material.

148 JAMNAGAR UTILITIES & POWER PRIVATE LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2022

			   Foreign Currency Exposure	 (Rs. in Crore)
Particulars As at 31st March 2022 As at 31st March 2021

USD EUR GBP USD EUR GBP
Borrowings - - -   798.95 - -
Trade and Other Payables   1.96  0.75  0.10   1.96   0.59  0.01
Trade and Other Receivables ( 184.00) ( 0.00) - ( 184.13) ( 0.01) -
Derivatives (Nominal Value)

Currency Swap 2 664.35 - - 3 309.35 - -
Net Exposure   2 482.31  0.75  0.10   3 926.13 0.58  0.01

			   The net exposures includes natural hedges in the form of future foreign currency earnings and earnings linked to
foreign currency for which the Company follows hedge accounting. (Refer Note 38C)

			   Sensitivity analysis of 1% change in exchange rate at the end of reporting period net of hedges

			   Foreign Currency Sensitivity		 (Rs. in Crore)

As at 31st March 2022 As at 31st March 2021
USD EUR GBP USD EUR GBP

1% Depreciation in INR
Impact on Equity ( 13.64) - - ( 13.36) - -
Impact on P&L ( 11.18) ( 0.01) ( 0.00) ( 25.90) ( 0.01) ( 0.00)
Total ( 24.82) ( 0.01) ( 0.00) ( 39.26) ( 0.01) ( 0.00)
1% Appreciation in INR
Impact on Equity  13.64 - -  13.36  -   -
Impact on P&L  11.18  0.01  0.00  25.90  0.01 0.00
Total  24.82  0.01  0.00  39.26  0.01 0.00

		  b)	 Interest Rate Risk
			   The exposure of the company’s borrowings and derivatives to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period

are as follows:
			   Interest Rate Exposure		  (Rs. in Crore)

Particulars As at
31st March 2022

As at
31st March 2021

Borrowings
Non-Current - Floating Interest (includes current maturities) -  798.95
Non-Current - Fixed Interest (includes current maturities) 14 713.66 10 246.52
Current - Fixed Interest 3 959.45 1 489.21
Total 18 673.11 12 534.68
Derivatives (Nominal Value)
Currency Swap - Floating Interest  266.00  507.00
Currency Swap - Fixed Interest 2 398.35 2 802.35